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Representing virtually every city 
and town in California, Regional 
Divisions are at the core of our 
advocacy efforts. City officials — 
both elected and career — help 
develop region-specific programs 
and carry out grassroots activities 
that support legislative, regulatory, 
and ballot measure goals. Divisions 

also help guide Cal Cities policy 
by appointing representatives 

to the board of directors, 
as well as through its 

resolutions, policy, and 
annual conference 

committees. 



Stephen Qualls
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
Central Valley Division
(209) 614-0118
squalls@calcities.org

Jennifer Quan
Regional Public Affairs Manager, Los Angeles 
County Division, Executive Director 
(626) 786-5142
jquan@calcities.org

Raj Rakkar
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
South San Joaquin Valley Division
(559) 244-1849
rrakkar@calcities.org

Sara Sanders
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
Redwood Empire Division
(916) 548-9030
sanders@calcities.org

Jesse Ramirez
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
Riverside County Division
(951) 808-2448
jramirez@calcities.org

Connor Medina
Regional Public Affairs Manager,  
Orange County Division
(949)421-9898
cmedina@calcities.org

Samantha Caygill
Regional Public Affairs Manager,  
East Bay Division
(916) 402-7258
scaygill@calcities.org

Kristine Guerrero
Regional Public Affairs Manager, Los Angeles 
County Division, Legislative Director 
(626) 716-0076
kguerrero@calcities.org

Nancy Hall Bennett
Regional Public Affairs Manager,  
North Bay Division 
(415) 302-2032
nbennett@calcities.org

Charles Anderson
Regional Public Affairs Manager,  
Sacramento Valley Division
(916) 798-2231
canderson@calcities.org

Catherine Hill
Regional Public Affairs Manager, San Diego 
County and Imperial County Divisions
(619) 733-1751
chill@calcities.org

Jeffrey Kiernan
Regional Public Affairs Manager, Los Angeles 
County Division, Communications Director
(310) 630-7505
jkiernan@calcities.org

Seth Miller
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
Peninsula Division 
(415) 595-8629
smiller@calcities.org

Laura Varela
Regional Public Affairs Manager, Inland  
Empire and Desert Mountain Divisions 
(909) 275-4110
lvarela@calcities.org

Dave Mullinax
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
Channel Counties
(805) 797-3530
dmullinax@calcities.org

Deanna Sessums
Regional Public Affairs Manager, 
Monterey Bay Division 
(831) 915-8293
dsessums@calcities.org
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